

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

WILLIAM J. CLINTON,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES T. GOLDSMITH

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	MICHAEL R. DREEBEN <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	JAMES A. FELDMAN
	LISA SCHIAVO BLATT <i>Assistants to the Solicitor General</i>
JUDITH A. MILLER <i>General Counsel Department of Defense Washington, D.C. 20301-1600</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. The statutory background .....	2
B. The current controversy .....	6
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. The Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces lacked jurisdiction under the All Writs Act to bar the military from dropping respondent from the rolls of the Air Force .....	14
II. The Double Jeopardy and <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clauses do not apply to the President’s exer- cise of authority to drop an officer from the rolls of the armed forces .....	24
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	25
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	5, 12, 19, 29, 34
<i>Crenshaw v. United States</i> , 134 U.S. 99 (1890) .....	33
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) .....	31
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 1430 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988) .....	31
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	15
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	33
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	34
<i>Grimely, In re</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890) .....	29
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	25
<i>Helmich v. Nibert</i> , 543 F. Supp. 725 (D. Md.), aff'd, 696 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	32-33
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	13, 14, 30, 33
<i>Hendrix v. Warden</i> , 49 C.M.R. 146 (C.M.A. 1974) .....	15
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	10, 13, 14, 24, 25, 27, 30, 33
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	24, 25, 26, 27-28
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	25
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	31
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	34
<i>Massachusetts, In re</i> , 197 U.S. 482 (1905) .....	16
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821) .....	16
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) .....	18
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969) .....	16
<i>Owen Equip. &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978) .....	23
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....	29
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972) .....	6, 14, 16
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	29, 32, 34
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	15, 19
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943) .....	19
<i>Roelofs v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	22
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	23
<i>Thomas v. Cheney</i> , 925 F.2d 1407 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 826 (1991) .....	19-20
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	23
<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Bevilacqua</i> , 39 C.M.R. 10 (C.M.A. 1968) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	34
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 47 M.J. 370 (C.A.A.F. 1997) .....	10, 11, 27
<i>United States v. Grimley</i> , 137 U.S. 147 (1890) .....	29
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 87 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 109 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 912 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. (1990) .....	31
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980) .....	25
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	6, 14, 34
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 14 .....	6, 34
§ 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause) .....	8, 10, 12, 24, 25, 26, 34, 1a
Art. II, § 3 .....	2, 34
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause) .....	8, 10, 12, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 34, 1a
Act of July 15, 1870, ch. 294, § 17, 16 Stat. 319 .....	2-3
Act of Jan. 19, 1911, ch. 22, 36 Stat. 894 .....	3
Act of Apr. 2, 1918, ch. 39, 40 Stat. 501 .....	3

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
Act of May 5, 1950, ch. 169, 64 Stat. 108:	
Art. 66, 64 Stat. 128 .....	21
Art. 67, 64 Stat. 129 .....	21
Art. 140, § 10, 64 Stat. 146 .....	3
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651 .....	11, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. 1651(a) .....	2, 7, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 6a
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2) .....	20
Military Justice Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-209, § 10(a)(1), 97 Stat 1405 .....	16
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, 110 Stat. 186:	
Tit. V, §§ 501-574, 110 Stat. 290-356 .....	26
§ 551, 110 Stat. 318 .....	20
§ 563(a)(1)(A), 110 Stat. 325 .....	3
§ 563(b)(1), 110 Stat. 325 .....	3
Tit. XI, §§ 1121-1122, 110 Stat. 462-463 .....	27
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	19
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 13
10 U.S.C. 856 .....	5
10 U.S.C. 857(a) (1994 & Supp. II 1996) (Art. 57(a)) .....	27
10 U.S.C. 857(a)(1) (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	27
10 U.S.C. 858b (Supp. II 1996) (Art. 58b) .....	10, 27
10 U.S.C. 866(b) .....	11-12, 14
10 U.S.C. 866(b)(1) .....	6
10 U.S.C. 867 .....	14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 2a
10 U.S.C. 867(a) .....	6, 12, 14, 23, 2a
10 U.S.C. 867(b) .....	7, 2a
10 U.S.C. 867(c) .....	6, 15, 20, 22, 2a
10 U.S.C. 871 .....	2a
10 U.S.C. 871(c)(1)(A) .....	7, 22, 4a
10 U.S.C. 890 (Art. 90) .....	2, 7
10 U.S.C. 928 (Art. 128) .....	2, 7
10 U.S.C. 941 .....	6
10 U.S.C. 1161 .....	9, 10, 26
10 U.S.C. 1161(a)(3) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1161(b) .....	22, 5a-6a

VII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 1161(b)(2) (Supp. II 1996) .....	3, 7, 8, 12, 18, 27, 29
10 U.S.C. 1167 (Supp. II 1996) .....	<i>passim</i> ,
10 U.S.C. 1169 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1181 .....	4, 8, 31
10 U.S.C. 1181(a) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1181(b) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1182 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1183 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1184 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1185 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1186 .....	4
10 U.S.C. 1552 .....	19
10 U.S.C. 1552(a)(1) .....	5, 19
10 U.S.C. 1552(c) .....	5
10 U.S.C. 1553 .....	19
10 U.S.C. 1553(a) .....	5, 19
10 U.S.C. 1553(b) .....	5
10 U.S.C. 504 .....	31
10 U.S.C. 617(b) (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	31
10 U.S.C. 630-632 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	31
28 U.S.C. 1367(a) .....	23
32 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 41, App. A .....	32
pt. 1 .....	5
K.1.a(3) .....	4
K.1.aL .....	4
pt. 2, C.3.c .....	33
Section 41.1 .....	4
Exec. Order No. 12,968, § 3.1(b), 3 C.F.R. 391 (1995) .....	31
Rules for Courts-Martial:	
Rule 1003(b)(9) .....	6, 15, 26, 7a
Rule 1003(b)(9)(A) .....	5, 7a
Rule 1003(b)(9)(B) .....	5, 7a
Rule 1003(b)(9)(C) .....	5, 7a
Rule 1209(a) .....	7



## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Air Force Instr.:	
Instr. 36-3206 .....	8, 32
§ 2.1 (Oct. 14, 1994) .....	4
§ 3.1 (Oct. 14, 1994) .....	4
Instr. 36-3207 .....	8
Instr. 36-3208 .....	4
§ 1.16.1 .....	5
§ 1.18 .....	5
<i>Digest of Davis' Military Law of the United States and The Manual for Courts-Martial (1917)</i> .....	28
DoD Instr. 1332.40, Encl. 7 (Sept. 16, 1997) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 491, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....	21
19 J.W. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	16, 19
36 Op. Atty. Gen. (1930) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 486, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....	21
W. Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920) .....	28
16 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Prac- tice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	16
